e ORIGINAL
Decision No. 47609 | o R o
BEFCRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ‘the Application of
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, a
corporation, for an order authorizing
it to increase rates charged for water
service in the City of Petaluma and
vicinity. ‘

Application No, 32882

‘McCutcheon, Thomas, Matthew, Griffiths & Greene
by Robert Minge Brown, for applicant; Karl Brooks,
City Attorney, and Bruce McKnight for Tity of :
Petaluma, protestant; John Power and C. G. Ferruson
for the Commission staff. . .

OQPINIOCN

Sam S SR ey S smw

In thic application, filed Nogember 8, 1951, CaIifornia
Wateé Service Company seeks authority to increase rates‘and\éharges
for Qater service rendered in the City of‘Petaluma and vicinity,in‘
Sonoma County. |

Public hearings in the matter were held before Examiner
Emerson on May 26 and 27, 1952, at Petaluma. Except for the
protestant ¢ity no one came forward at the hearing to registér'anyi'
objection to an increase in water rates or otherﬂise £o~offen

information or comments upon applicant’s.rgce_request or its service.

2ates, Present and Provosed

.The rate schedules now in effect in the company's Petaluma

District, except for private fire protection service, are those

filed June 10, 1948, and made effective July 1, 1948,.as authorized
by the Commission's Decision No. L1635, dated May‘zs; l9h8‘iﬁﬂ
Application No. 28831.




The following tabulation shows the schedule of rates
for general metered service as presently in effect and as-prbposed
by the company:

General Metered Service

Per Meter wer Month

Quantity Rates: 3 Present Rates rroposed Rates
First 400 cu.ft. or les, .......... . % 1.55 % 2.00
Next 2,100 cu.fv., per 100 cu.ft.... .36 | L3
Next 12 500 Cu-Ava, per 200 cu.ft.... - .27 W34
Qver l;,OﬁO cu.ft., per 1C0 .cu.ft.... <19 o2L

Minimum Charge: S
For 5/8-inch meter..c...... cecennan .ee $ 1.55 $2.00
For 3/L~inch metereeccvc... cecoracans .2.00 . 2.90
FO:." J-lnCh meter:..-.....-.-..'----.... 3-2‘5‘ ’ b- 70 \
For l;-'nh“ MOTC eancenoncanns fessen 6.00 : 9.25 "
For 2-inch metere..ec...... cecrennes 9.50. 1L.00
For =~ J-inch-meter.en... teencan cessves ~7.50 25.50.
For L=inch me“fr.c..eceecccen cocese 27.50 L1.00
For 6=inch Meterecieceeeceecosocnes 50.00 71.00
FOI‘ 8"inCh ‘me UGI‘ ----- s e ens ‘eseossevee bl ' 105 OO

The schedule of rates for commercial flat rate servzce;.
applicablé to unmeasured water service rendered to residential and.'
~ business consumers untll meters can be‘inétalled, contains 24
clﬁésificatibns of establishments and fixtufes,with'rates’varying
from $0.22 to .50 per nonth, ‘as filed'June 10, 1948. The company
"D*oposes a similar schedule for the same. class:ficatmons to zncrease :
these rates uniformly by 26%.

The present-Schedule No. 2 for service to political Sﬁb- “
divisions, applicable to all water service rendered to municipal
county and other polltzcal aubdzvi31ons of the state is proposed to
be contxnued as a fire hydrant rate at ¢2 50 per hydrant per monxh.

The present rate schedule for private fire protectlon
service, previously filed June 10, 1948 was refiléd on Februar&w7;
1951, to include a rate for service through an 8;1nch connection
and became effective &arcn 15, 1951. The company nOW‘?fOqueS 2
schedule for private fire protection service to 4include addmtional .

‘sizes of conncctlons and to increase the existing rates To a level

' applicable on a company-wide baﬂls. I o
: AR Y ‘ ‘




A=32882 %

Under the proposed rates the average res idential and
commerolal cuotomer in Petaluma would expericnce aw lncrenqed charge
of approxlmately 75 cents per month. -

The Sgstem and Its Growth

Petaluma's first puolic_water system was installed about

1882. Applicant obtained the system in 1928.

In 1951, this district secured a portion of its water ‘
supply from two intakes on Copeland Creek, located approximately
7 miles northeast of Petaluma at elevations 1,270 and 1, 210 ‘ Thie
water is piped down to a point on Adobe Creek at an elevation of
it ,090, where it is mixed with water from that creek and flows
through a large concrete line into the 74,000 OOO-gallon Lawler
Reservoir at an elevation of l‘OlO Water from Lawler Creek is also
delivered to this reservoir through a wooden flume.

Water from the Copeland Creek Intakes and Upper Adobe - -
Creek Intake can by-pass Lawler Reserveir and be blended\with water
stored in that reservoir. It then flows down past Lower'AdoBe,and-
Inman Creeks Intake at elevation 550, where water from that int;ke'
is piped into the same transmission'main. From there, the water
flows on down through the company's filter plant at elevation 420,
Located approximately 6-3/4 mileé‘northeast of Petaluma. From the
filter plant the water is delivered directly into the lower trans—
mission and distribution system of the district. |

Supplementing the gravity supply, additional water is
obtained from 13 company-owned and three leased wells. These wellé‘
range in size from 12 to 16 inches dmameter of casing and are from
83 to 502 feet deep. Water is lifted from the wells into the trans~
mission and distribution system by means of deen-well punps driven
by electric motors. At some of the plants, the water is not delivered
d_rectly to the system but 13 pumped inte aerat;ng tangi;_eng —
subsequently boosted into the system by electrically powered pumps.

-3-




.A-EZéQé #

Pressures are maintained and water provided for peak

periods of consumption and emergencies by means of the 2,000,000~

gallon storage capacity of Oak Hill Reservoir, at elevation 170, on

the west ’1de of the city. Water from this reservoir is pumped -
into tE? lOO OOO-gallon Hillside Tank at elevation 260 to serve an
lnte*meé;ateﬁééne from which 1t is again boosted to the 20 000~
gallon La Cresta Tank at elevation LOO to serve the top zone.

~ As of the end of the year 1951, there were 59 flat rate

customers, 4,ll5 meter rate customers and 155 fire hydrants, served

through 349,738 feet of transmission and distribution mains, vary-
ing in size from 3/4 to 30 inches. |

Since the last rate prbceeding'for Petaluma District in
1948, the company has.cénstiucted more than 28,000 feet of distri-
bution mains and conhected 606 new services in the area. Gross
addxt:ons to fixed capital have amounted to more than $186, OOO in
the same perlod. Petaluma has had a steady growth although not

rapld one. It° 1u ‘expected that between 175 and 200 new service
connectzons w1ll be served in 1952.

Increases in the production of water are difficultjﬁo
accomplish in the Petaluma area. During the past’ six years the
company has drilled five wells which, combined, produced only 515
gallons per minute. These five wells, one of which had to be
abandoned because of quicksand, cost approximately‘$h0,hoo. Water
supply and purification capital in Petaluma District 4§ about three
tizes the average of similar costs on a compan#-wide basi;. The
construction budget for 1952 totals ?b7 500, the sum needéd to
supply add;tional customers and other normal growth The company
anticipates that it will be faced with an even greater construction
program in 1953. |

o




aszssz @

| Summa:y of Presentatxons

P ol

The: tabulat;on below is’a’ summary of the presentatzons
‘reopectlng results of” operations as made by applicant and the
Commission otaff. The components thereof are dmscuased in succeed-

'ing paragraphs.

. Present Rates Proposed Rates '
Applicant CPUC staff Applicant CPUC Staff
Ad justed Year 1951
Net Revenue $38,179 $36,538  $60,230 - $58,491
Rate Base (Deprec.) 1,048, 822‘ 1,021 OOO 1,048, 822 l 021 000
Rate of Return 3064 3.58% 7% ) 5.73%
Zstimated Year 1952

Net Revenue %38,262 $38 LOL oél 209 $61 136
Rate Base (Deprec.) 1,070, 609 1 038 000 1,070, 609 1 038 000
Rate of Return 3.6% 3.70% 5. 7% 5.89%

. Rate Base

in develop:ng a rate base on whzch applicant may be ’
entitled to carn a return, applicant used as a starting,poznt sub-
stantzally the same methods heretofore established or followed by
the Commiss;on's staff of engineers. Depreciated rate bases were
developed from the weighted average undepreciated rate bases‘bfg
deducting the adjusted depreciation reserﬁe‘on a L% sinking f?nd
‘basis.. In this latter connection, applicant by letter agreement
with the staff, dated March 20, 1952, adopted the aﬁ% sinking fund:
remaining life method of deprecxatmon accounting and correopondingly
altered its books of account thereto as of January 1, 1952

' The Czty of Petaluma did not develop a rate base but

instead 1nd1cated that its pos;tzon is that applicant should be -
. allowed a return on applicanx's 1nveotment as revre enxed solely by4
its capicalization. The w:tness for the city urged that the allowa
able rate of return exactly equal the cos T of money.

The rate bases developed by applzcant and the staff differ
only in two prlncipal respects. The first is the amount of fxxed
cdpltal additions necessary to supply antmc:pated neW‘customers,

applmcant having estimated 175 customers would be served whlle the |

-5-




staff included 198 customers ih ite.estimate. The second differénce
arises from the respectzve treaementq accorded landed capltal.
' | Depreclatod rate bases of $1,025,000 for 1951 and. 41,040, 000

for the estzmated year 1952 are adopted as roasonable for the purpose

h of establlahmng bases upon which the reasonablenoos of applioant’

' rate proposal may be.tested.

Operatznz Revenues and E;penses

There:is no oubstantlal dlsagreement between the operating
revenues and 'expenses developed bv applicant and the staff. Both
were based on procedures heretofore used by the staff.

For the adjusted year 1951 and the estimated year 1952,
on a modified sinking fund basis in which L3% interest-on the
‘depreciation reserve is included as an operatlng expense, - -the
respectlve presentatlonsfor the Petaluma District are summarmzed

as follows:

: Adjusted : Operating Hevenues : Operatzng LxXpenses 2

-Present ‘Rates:Proposed Rates:bresent R Rates Pro osed Rates.

%, .
¥18102 V2010763 157, Séh ,183,272

thstimated -Operating Revenues : Opeérating Lxpenses
:Year-1952 :Present Rates: ronosed Rates:Present Rates:Pro osed Rate
Applicant . $203, ’ >
Staff - -~ 201, 600 250,958 163 199 . 189,822

The dxfferences for 1952, apparent above, are ocoasmoned

primarily by the dxfferenceo.ln ant;clpated number of new customers )
to be. served. Complete accuracy is not possmble in estzmat;ng and |
ezther presentatxon appears equally to be within reasonable limits
of the accuracy poss1ble. For the-purpoqes of this proceeding,
however, we. shall adopt the staff's deoermmnatlons as set . forth in

the above tabulatmon.




A=32882 wxx%

Net Revenues and Rate of Return

[
5

The above adopted revenues, expenses and rate bases

-

indicate rates bf return as follows:

: Adjusted Year 1951 : pstamated Year 1952 :
:Present Rates:Proposed Rates:Present Rates:Proposed Rates:

Operating
Revenues  $194,102 $241,763 $201,600. . $250,958
Operating ' '

Expenses 1 6L, 183,272 163,199 189,822

- Net Reverues 3%,238 5%,551 3%,Egg BL,136
Rate Bases s

(Depreec.) 1,025,000 1,025,000 1,040,000 1,040,000

Rates of Return 3.56% 5.71% 3.69% . 5.88%

It is apparent from the above tabulation that applicant

is not realizing a reasonable return under present rates.

Applicant is entitled to rate relief.

Finaneing of Properties and Return on Investment

The record in this proceeding contains a considerable
amount of evidence indicating, among other things, the company's
capital structure, interest\and preferred stock dividend require~
ments, earnings and dividends on common stock and iheir trendé, the 
terms under which applicant has disposed of its securities, compara-~
tive statistics of other utilities, earnings-price ratios and
ealculation of the cost of equity capital. o

The record is clear that applicant has acquired or
constructed properties through the use of common funds provided. by
the issue and sale of its securities and by retained earnings. Appli-

cart contends thatitmuz atiract new capitdl forthe finaneing of it5 cm-

struction program which is company-wide. The acéountingfwftneSS
for the City of Petaluma urged a return of 5.2% based, primari;y;éa
the use.ofiearnings-price ratios and a percentage allo@atipn to the
Petalumé District of all of applicant’s outstanding securities. |
Calculavions ;f earnings-price ratios and yields are

useful as background financial information. However;'such

S




‘ ' .
- -

i-2882 we

calculations merely reflect the invéstor's appraisal of the market
rvalue of the stock, as influenced by general market conditions and
‘the prices at which shares are being traded. They do not indicate

the cost of the physical property or the amount the company is'”“

, -

required to pay with respect to capital already committed to the

[

“enterprise.
Tne determination by the Commzasmon of a proper rate of
C return must represent the exercise of judgnment, takzng 1nto;ooﬁ— ’
: s;derat;on all the c;rcumstances surroundxng each partzcular case.
- If this Comm;ssmon were to adopt the methods wrged upon 1t by the
‘City's witness it.-would necessarily follow that rates would;be
'changed at every instance when the oompany's oapizallqotxon‘ratios
" changed - or the cost of money altered. We are concerned that’tﬂo‘
" pates authorized will be reasonable from the standpo;nt of the |
customers and at the same time that they w1ll be suff;cment to
afford the utility an opportunmty o earn a reasonable return on the
capital reasonably eaployed by it so as to mazntain 1ts credit and
attract capital sufficient %o dlscharge its publ;c dumy in meeting
' the reasonable demands for service. The record shows the exment-to‘
which applzcant has been. compelled To extend its plant dur;ng the
postwar years and the estimated oxpendz*ures with whzch it stmll is
faced ZE; is only fair that the customers should pay such reason-
able ariounts as will enable the company to sell securities in the ‘,,,
amount reasonably necessary to finance the addit lonal facili tmes
which.reasonably will be required to provmde them with the service
they may reasonablydemané:& Czhn&xz&?f’
Tre records of the Commission show that aoolicant ﬂas
acquired the systems 1t operates and has issued all its socurmtzes

under lathorlzatmon granted by tne Commission and, under the

cireamstances and conszderzng that our regulatory action in flxmng

-8




»
a
- e .
I RN N .
.

A;3é882 %%

rates isuoireotly related %o t%e/{g;eetment in plant, it “’/// :
appears that the book figures as recorded should be considered.
Exhibit 18 shows that at the end of 1951 the investment in equity
capital amounted to $33. 69 a share but that the market values of
the common stock since 1947 have been considerably lower than the
book fzgures. Infoimation filed with the CommisSion‘ehows theﬁmoSt
recent sale of common stock‘by ohe company, in June of*this year,
was at $28 a share for subseoﬁent-reofferihgftoithe”odblic“atf$2§ 25. -
This 1nd1cates that lnvestors have been and are unwzllzng to’ rzsk
‘their funds under the same ‘terms as, those which. prevazled for przor
‘lnvestors who have 1nvestcd in equzty capxtal and that the earnlngs
of the company have not been sufficient to maintezn the financial
Mlzntegrmty of the enterprlse. - ; o
In May of 19h8 the Commission fzxed rates designed %o - fzeld
the oompany 3 return in its Petaluma qutrlct equzvalent o 5% on
an undepreczated rate b;se‘and 5.3% on a depreclated bas The
record now before the Comm;ssmon shows ' that oznoe ‘that txme the
company has been faoed wzth 1ncreaszng costs in disposing of 1ts

secur;tmes that, in general 1nterest rates have Tisen and that

as a matter of faot the . ‘company dld not earn the 'return allowed
in the 1948 deolszon. |

Customer Opposition

4

As above meotzoned no consumer appeared at the hearing to
orotest a rate xnofea;e or to complamn regardmng servzce condxtions.
The City of Petaluma through its City Attorney and Czty Manag_-;'
however, protested the continuance of fire hydrant charges at their .
present level and reouested that such charges be reduced and, ;f
necessary, that.other customers make up the anount by wh:cb fire

\

hydrant charges mlghz be reduced.




Fire hydrants in Petaluma numbered 155 as of December 3i;

1951. The costs of installation and maintenance are borne bi'thé»
Ciﬁy. Applicant charges the City $2.50 per month per hydrant ané
has proposed no change in such charge. AThe'present<charge was
established by an ordinance adopted by -the City in 1914. Throﬁghout
all of the years since lQlL the rate has remained unchanged and in
rate proceedings prior to this:one the historical significance of
the City havzng itself first established the rate has. been recognized
and the rate left undlsturbed.

In connection with its request: to receive . reduced fire
 hydrant rates the Czty presented no study of costs upen whicn the
‘merlts of its request might be judged.'aThe'testimony of the CitY'

witness merely showed that charges for fire hydrant serv:ce are not
wiform in 18 of the 21 districts of the company. Ve are aware
that such charges vary widely not only on applicant's}xariogg«
systems but throughout all of California. Rates in this staée
range from $1 to $6.50 ﬁer month peruhydrant, depending on owne;;
ship of the hydrant‘and the responsibility for its‘maintenancé.
Most fire hydrant rates have been bgéed on arbitrary charges which
most prodably never were compensatory and which were estab;ished.in
the early beginnings of water service.. Some hydrant rentals were
'first established by 'city ordinance. Very few, if any, have been
based upon a’ recognztmon of any elements of the ‘cost of providing
the gervicc. While cost of service is only one of many factors
considered by this Commiszion }n rate making, it is an important
factor in fire protection standby service such as that suppiied'ﬁy
o hydrants. Until such time as a proper study may-bé undertaken and -
presented to us fbr conszderatlon we are of the opinien that the

present charges within® the City of Petaluma may, with proprlety,lpﬁ”

ke continued.




Conclusion

It is apparent from ‘the evzdence that the present rates
will yield inadequate 1ncome from future servmce rendered in
Petaluma. The rates whlch applicant has proposed ‘will! produce net
revenues slightly in excess of those required to produce a rate of
return of 5-3/4% on a depreciated rate base of‘$l,0h0,000 herein- ~
above found to be reasonable for the estimated year 1952. The
schedules of rates to be authorized in the foliowing order should
produce’ a rate of return of 5-3/@% on said base and for the |

'purpoées of this proceeding we hereby find such return to be B

- reasonable. Inltial blllings will be prorated on the baszs of ’

average daily consumption.

California Water Service Company having applied to this '
Commission for an order authorizing increases and charges for water

service rendered in Petaluma and vicinity, Sonoma County, a public' '

hearing_thereon having been held and the matter having beent[

submitved for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified and that the existing -
rates, in so far as they differ therefrom, are unjust and unreason-
2ble, therefore, |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file
in quadruplicate withkthis Comniésion‘tne schedules of'rateS’set :
forth in Table 2 of bxhlblt No. 2 in thig’ proceedzng as specifically
modified in Ethbzts A and'B attached hereto in conformance with.




" General Order No. 96, and, after not less than five (5) days’
notice to the Comnission and the publmc to make said rates effective
for service rendered on and after September 16, 1952. .

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)
‘days after the date hereof.

-~ ‘ _ '
Dated agxgééégééggzzggﬁggégCalifornia,_thiezﬁfijf;day of

l OA/EI//M; 1952-

v &?7;_,,9\,\.‘ —

res:.dent

‘
B )

—u

Commissioners.
Commissionor....Beonoth Bosen . -volng

nocossarily absent, did not rarticipato”
fn the disposition of this prococding, -

o12a




EXHIBIT A

./..

The rate schedules set forth in Table 2 of Exh;bit No. 2 are
specifically approved or modificd as follows:

Schedule No. 1, General Vetcred Servicc

Schedule appvoved with modification of Qnanmlty Rates and
Minimum Charges. as follows:

- Per Metor
‘ - Per Month -
Quantity Ratses: . ‘ R
For first 400 cu.ft, or lesS..esen.. ‘ $ 1.9 -
For next = 2,100 eu.ft., per 100 CUifuveennnnnnns A3
For next 12,500 eu.lt., per 100 Cuafteeuiinnnnna. | L33
For all over lS,OOO cu. ft., per 100 cu.ft............ ‘ 2

Minimum Charges:

For 5/8-inch MeLer.eeeeeruiss.'nvrererrnnennncsncncnn & 1.90
FOr 3/4~inch Mmetere e vurnrrurrensernenerareneinaisnes 2.80%
For . l-inch mctcr.................;................. - L.65
For LA=inch meteree..e.eercrreesdonecnsnnnennnnnnns, L 9.0
For 2-inch DI VA s
For 3-inch metcr................................... C 25,35
For Leinch meteressceceneeenlionnnnnnnn. T o B e o A
For &-dneh meter..cosniisienciiiiieroncniornannnnns 0 70.25
For 8-inch RELe e eercerinnntorrssensccsensenasenans 202,00

- Schedule No. 2, Public Fire Hedrant Service

Approved without change.

Schedule No. 3, Temporary Comﬁercial Flat Rate Service

Substitute for those proposed the 3chcdule of rates attiched hereto
as Exhibit B. .

Schedule No. L, Fire Protection Service

Change title to rcad: "Private Fire Protoction Service’. Number the

Special Conditions and omit last paragrAph. Balance of schedule approved
without change. . ’




EXHIBIT B
Pa_ge‘ lof 2

Schedule No. 3 -
SPECTAT, COMMERCIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

PRI
VIR )

gRLIoasmIe

_ Applicable to all unmeasured water service rendered to business
consumers untﬂ. metors can bo installed,

TERRITORY
- ‘In the City of Potaluma, Sonome County, and in the vicinity thereof. '-

L TS Lt MR

RATES

»

Business offiees.. . civeeniennnrinrencennnnanns $l.85,.qg1ch'plus fixtures

- DentAststofficos.  iiiariininiainenrinenacaes  1.85 08cCh plus fixtures
DoCtors! 0L e s irrerecrrrrerncnnonoesonns #%:85 cach plus Lixtures.
ST e esirrrrnrnversreronssiisnsnsensncnns  L1.85 oach plus fixtures
Beouty ShOPSesseeesrsnsenncaconnennnrnnrnnnes  L1.85 0dch p:!.u.; fixtures. .
Barber ShoPS.uveesssvscmrecomercennsencceaas  1.85 each plus fixturos,
Soda LOUBLEINS, vuverrernraanscnsnsrrsnennns  1.85 0ach plus fixtures
Ledge office.,........................,....... 1.85 each plus fixtures:
DOLACatOSS0nS. i v rrarrcrrrnrrnncesnsonsvennses 1.85 cach plus’ fixturos: .
BokorieS.eeueteriotvrnriiiiitisiiniiianienas.  3.65 cach plus £ixturos:’
PhOtO 31705-5.0-»...-....-..a..-....-..--..‘-..-.-. 65 eﬂCh plu& fmma'
08 e s sveeeenntenrnenrmosesonsonsennnnnns 5 50 each plus fixtures -
Rooming houses.................-.......-......‘ L e25 o8,rm plus :imurq..,J

Fixtures

Private wash stands.......eeeeuu..... ceee 3035
Public wash S1aRAS. ressverercnncnnnann. 75
Private wetor cloSetS...ueuseennencnnnnn, .90
PuUblic WALEr ClOSOES.ureevene.rueronsonn. .80
UrdnalS. . seeeerrencscnsivscnnsncennannane . o35
B&‘bhmbinrQOmg hOU.SG...-.-.---.-o--.- 2 25
Developing tank in photo 5tudlo.......... .75
Doveloping tank in dontist offise,....... .35
Den'til!‘t Ghﬂir.......-..-...u------------ -55
B&rbororboauty 1T L R A
Wator cooling .;ystem...-._............._....' 460

e v
4 . v

vas]d Yy




Y e
P

EXHIBIT B
Poge 2 of 2

~ ScheduleNo. 3

SPECIAL COMMERCIAYL FLAT RATE SERVICE
(C?ntimed)

'
. A
Voate .

—

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Yo Dew aﬁplicationa will be received for service under thie .
schedule. ' ‘ : L

. -
[ ‘

2. -Existing commercisl consumers receiving service under this
schedule will be placed on motored service » 83 so0on &s the arrangement
of piping will permit, and thereafter charged at the General Metered
Service rates, Schodulo Ne. 1. . ‘




